## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MILTON

## **BY-LAW NO. 001-2025**

BEING A BY-LAW TO LIFT AND ASSUME AS PART OF THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY SYSTEM .3 METRE RESERVE KNOWN AS PART OF BLOCK 166, PLAN NUMBER 20M-1234, SPECIFICALLY KNOWN AS PART 1 ON PLAN 20R-22873

**WHEREAS** the Town of Milton acquired one 0.3 metre reserves known as Part of Block 166 on Plan 20M-1234 specifically known as Part 1 on Plan 20R-22873;

**AND WHEREAS** Council deems it appropriate to lift the said 0.3 metre reserve;

**AND WHEREAS** Council is desirous of assuming the part of the former 0.3 metre reserve known Part of Block 166 on Plan 20M-1234 ,specifically known as Part 1 on Plan 20R- (KRCMAR DWG name: 20-135RP02, dated October 31, 2024) as part of the Town of Milton's public highway system.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Milton hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the following .3 metre reserve is hereby lifted:
  - Part of Block 166, Plan 20M-1234, specifically known as Part 1 on Plan 20R-22873
- 2. **THAT** Part 1 on Plan 20R-22873 31, being part of Block 166 and on Plan 1234 is hereby assumed as part of the Town of Milton's public highway system.

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL ON JANUARY 27, 2025.

	Mayor
Gordon A. Krantz	
	Town Clerk
Meaghen Reid	